American Humanist Survey

1. Which of these terms would you use to describe yourself? Circle all that apply.

(@) humanist 88.7%

(b) non-theist 50.1%

(c) agnostic 23.3%

(d) religious 2.9%

(e) freethinker 55.6%

(f) pagan 2.0%

(g) traditional believer .7%
(h) liberal/progressive 62.9%
(1) anti-theist 17.1%

(j) bright 30.4%

2. Which of these terms BEST describes you?

Humanist
Secular-Humanist
Non-Theist
Agnostic

Religious
Freethinker

Pagan

Liberal Progressive
Anti-Theist

Bright

Atheist

Post-Theist

Deist

Secular

Spiritual but not religious
Pantheist
Non-traditional believer
Skeptic

Naturalist

Other

Combination

(k) atheist 65.5%

() post-theist 5.7%

(m) deist 2.4%

(n) secular 61.3%

(o) spiritual but not religious 12.5%
(p) pantheist 2.4%

(9) non-traditional believer 2.0%
(r) skeptic 43.6%

(s) naturalist 28.4%

(t) Other: 7%

33.8%
2.9%
3.3%
4.1%
1.2%
6.9%
1%
8.9%
1.4%
1.4%
19.9%
6%
3%
3.9%
1.1%
4%
1%
4.7%
3.0%
1.4%
.6%

3. Do you currently identify with a religious group? Yes (1) 18.1% No (2) 81.9%

4a. If NO in #3 above, have you ever identified with a religious group?

Yes (1)16.0% No(2)84.0%



4b. If you identify with this religious group as a: child (1)52.1 adult (2)16.6 both (3)31.3

5. If YES in #4a above, did you stop identifying with this religious group for any of the
following reasons? Circle all that apply.

(a) My beliefs changed 76.7%

(b) My life circumstances changed 48.7%

(c) My political views changed 36.8%

(d) The group was hypocritical 51.5%

(e) The group constrained my lifestyle 26.4%
() The group became too political 20.9%
(g) Other: 25.7%

6. Do you attend any of the following kinds of services? Circle all that apply.

(@) alocal humanist or freethought group 61.1%
(b) an Ethical Society 12.4%

(c) a Unitarian/Universalist fellowship 52.1%
(d) a humanistic Jewish congregation 6.5%

(e) other religious services 29.5%

(f) Other: 29.0%

7. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend such services?

Never/ A few times Once a Several Once More than
Seldom ayear month times a month aweek  once aweek
(1) 66.7% (2) 13.7% (3) 5.9% (4) 8.2% (5) 4.3% (6) 1.0%

8. Have you used the services of a Humanist celebrant? Yes (1) 5.5% No (2)94.5%

9. Have you participated in the recognition of secular life passage, such as non-theistic
marriage or naming ceremonies? Yes (1)29.6% No (2)70.4%

10. Have you celebrated secular holidays, such as Darwin Day, Human Light, or the National
Day of Reason? Yes (1)33.5% No (2)66.5%



11. Is religion an important part of your life? Yes (1)8.3% No (2)91.7%
If YES, how much guidance does religion provide in your day-to-day life?

(a) Some guidance 58.6 (b) Quite a bit of guidance 22.9 (c) A great deal of guidance 18.6

12. Do you consider non-religious beliefs, such as derived from science or philosophy, to be an
important part of your life? Yes (1)93.1% No (2) 6.9%
If YES, how much guidance do such non-religious beliefs provide in your day-to-day life?

(a) Some guidance 26.8 (b) Quite a bit of guidance 25.5 (c) A great deal of guidance 47.7

13. Which of the following statements BEST describes your situation?

(a) Non-religious activities give meaning to my life. Religious activities do not. 77.9%

(b) Non-religious activities give more meaning to my life than religious activities. 15.4%

(c) Non-religious activities and religious activities give about the same amount of meaning to my life.
6.6%

(d) Religious activities give more meaning to my life than non-religious activities. .1%

(e) Religious activities give meaning to my life. Non-religious activities do not. 0.0

14. On a scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means ““I am absolutely certain that there is a God,”
and 100 means ““I am absolutely certain that there is no God,” where would you place yourself?

Yourself (0 to 100) MEAN SCORE 86.11
15. Which of the following statements BEST describes your view?

(a) The way the world works is best explained by science and not by belief in God. 97.4%

(b) Some things about how the world works are best explained by science, but other things
are best explained by belief in God. 2.3%

(c) The way the world works is best explained by belief in God. .3%

16. Which comes closest to your view of the Bible?

(a) The Bible is the actual word of God and is to be taken
literally, word for word. .1%

(b) The Bible is the word of God but not everything in it
should be taken literally, word for word. .8%

(c) The Bible is a good book because it was written by wise men, but God had
nothing to do with it. 25.6%

(d) The Bible is a worthless book of superstition and myth. 38.3%

(e) Other: 35.2%



17a. Are you a member of the American Humanist Association (AHA)? Yes (1)96.3% No (2)3.7%
If YES, how active are you in the AHA?

17b. (a) Very Active 1.9 (b) Active 3.9 (c) Somewhat Active 10.1 (d) Not Very Active 84.2

18. Which term do you feel best characterizes Humanism?
(a) a belief system 9.0% (d) a way of life 24.6%
(b) a lifestance 15.1% (e) areligion .5%
(c) a worldview 30.8% (f) a philosophy 23.9%
(g) Other: 2.7%

19. Overall, how would you rate the programs and activities of the AHA?

Excellent Mixed Poor
(1) 14.6% (2) 33.3% (3)25.8%  (4) 22.3% (5)2.9% (6) .8% (7) .3%

20. The following statements are often said about AHA. How do you feel about each of them?
Percentages = 100%

Very Neutral Very
Positive Negative
a. AHA promotes critical inquiry
and social concerns. 1764 (2191 (3)42 A3 (5.0
b. AHA promotes the idea that one can
be a good person without God. (1)88.4 (2094 (3)20 @4 .0 (5.3
c. AHA provides a needed voice
in the nation’s capital for humanists. 1739 (2178 ()78 “A.1 (5.4

d. AHA promotes progressive values and
equality for humanists, atheists and freethinkers. (1)81.2 (2)145 (3)38 (4.3 (5.3

21. How thorough is your reading of Free Mind?

(@) I read it cover to cover. 20.1%

(b) I read about half of the articles. 33.3%
(c) I read one to two articles. 27.5%

(d) I don't read it at all. 19.1%



22. From what source do you most often receive news about the AHA?

(a) The Humanist 75.3%

(b) Free Mind 19.3%

(c) Humanist Network News 6.2%

(d) Facebook/Twitter 3.5%

(e) Quarterly letters from the executive director 3.1%
(f) Other: 7.8%

23. What would you like to see more of in AHA publications? Circle all that apply.

(a) Profiles of AHA Members 60.1%

(b) AHA News and Press Releases 69.8%
(c) Photographs 23.2%

(d) Published Letters to the Editor 64.0%
(e) Articles on humanist philosophy 92.3%
(f) Articles on local chapters 70.6%

(g) Other: 24.8%

24. How do you feel about the following roles AHA might perform?
Percentage of Responses = 100%

Very Very
Positive Neutral Negative
a. Humanist political advocate
(lobbying, legal work, grassroots activism) (1)723 (2)19.1 (3)69 (4.7 (5 1.0
b. Humanist community builder
(developing local groups and communities) (1)54.5 (2)27.1 (3)165 (4)1.7 (5.1
c. Humanist educator
(teaching and information support) (1)65.7 (2)25.0 (3) 85 (4.6 (5.1
d. Humanist think tank
(researching and publishing) (1)56.2 (2)28.7 (3)143 (4.9 (5.0
e. Humanist media center
(advertising, promotion, press outreach ) (1)57.9 (2)27.8 (3)119 (4)2.0 (5) 4



25. What is your opinion of the following groups? Are you a member?
Percentage of Responses = 100%

Very Not Very lama
Favorable Sure Unfavorable = Member
a. American Atheists (1)29.1(2)20.3 (3)45.4 (4)3.8 (5)1.4 (6)9.8
b. Habitat for Humanity (1)43.6(2)36.4 (3)13.1 (4)5.3 (51.7 (6)10.8
c. Secular Coalitions for America (1)25.3(2)15.4 (3)58.3 (4).7  (5).3 (6)6.6
d. Sierra Club (1)36.8(2)39.2 (3)16.6 (4)5.0 (5)2.3 (6)23.9
e. The Interfaith Alliance (1)13.3(2)18.6 (3)53.6 (4)10.5 (5)3.9 (6)6.0
f. Freedom from Religion Foundation (1)42.1(2)19.2 (3)36.0 (419 (5).8 (6)17.1
g. Council for Secular Humanism (1)36.5(2)23.9 (3)38.5 (4).5 (5).7 (6)10.5
h. Bread for the World (1)8.5 (2)105 (3)76.4 (4)34 (5)1.2 (6).8
i. International Humanist & Ethical Union (1)18.3(2)16.3 (3)64.0 (4)1.0 (5).3 (6).9
J. Southern Poverty Law Center (1)46.4(2)23.7 (3)26.2 (4)2.4 (5)1.2 (6)23.0
k. PETA (1)11.4(2)18.3 (3)33.2 (4)19.0 (5)18.2 (6)3.5
I. American Friends Service Committee  (1)20.2 (2)24.5 (3)51.7 (4)2.6 (5)1.0 (6)4.2
m. People for the American Way (1)30.3(2)24.0 (3)40.4 (4)3.2 (5)2.1 (6)19.7
n. Atheist Alliance International (1)12.6(2)16.4 (3)67.5 (4)24 (5.8 (6)1.5
0. Human Rights Campaign (1)30.6(2)23.7 (3)435 (413 (5.8 (6)9.6
p. Planned Parenthood (1)77.5(2)18.0 (3)3.2 4.6 (B4 (6)31.5
g. Americans United for Separation (1)72.9(2)17.3 (3)8.7 (4).8 (5).3 (6)32.9

of Church and State

26. In recent times, do you think that religion has had too little influence, about the right amount of
influence, or too much influence in American society?

(1) Too little .3
(2) About the right amount 2.2
(3) Too much 97.5

27. In general, how much talk about religion is there in politics today? Would you say there is:

(1) A lot of talk about religion 88.2

(2) A little talk about religion 10.8

(3) No talk about religion at all 1.0

28. Has the mixing of religion and politics in recent years led you to change your political affiliation?

(1) Yes 15.6  (2) No, but maybe in the future 9.1 (3) No 75.2



29. Has the mixing of religion and politics led you change your religious affiliation?

(1) Yes 5.2  (2) No, but maybe in the future 1.3  (3) No 93.6

30. Generally speaking, how do you usually think of yourself politically? (If you affiliate with another
political party, please note in other party.)
Independent,

Strong Weak Lean Pure Independent, Weak Strong
Democrat ~ Democrat D . Independent Lean Republican  Republican Republican
emocratic
(1) 53.6 (2)7.7 (3) 29.9 (4)5.9 (5)1.1 (6) .6 (7) .1

30a. Other party: 1.0

31. We are also interested in what you think about some particular groups. For each of the following
groups, please let us know whether you think that the members of this group are mainly Democrats, mainly
Republicans or a pretty even mix of both. Percentage of Responses = 100%

Mainly Mainly A pretty even
Republicans Democrats mix of both

a. Evangelical Christians (1)96.0 (2).3 (3)3.7

b. People who aren’t religious (1).4 (2)71.0 (3)28.6
c. African Americans (1)14 (2)84.7 (3)13.9
d. Business people (1)81.4 (2).8 (3)17.7
e. Religious people (1)62.7 (21.1 (3)36.2
f. Atheists (1).6 (2)81.9 (3)17.6



32. Please tell us how much you agree or disagree with the following statements about the
Republican and Democratic parties. Percentage of Responses = 100%

Neither
Strongly Agree nor Disagree
Agree Agree Disagree  Disagree  Strongly

a. Republican Party leaders spend
too much time talking about their (1)5.4 (2)26.7 3)7.5 4).4 (5).0
religious beliefs.

b. Religious conservatives have too
much control over the Republican (1)81.7  (2)15.8 (3)2.1 (4).3 (5).1
Party.

c. Democratic Party leaders do not
spend enough time talking about (D17 (2)3.6 (3)24.8 (4)30.5 (5)39.5
their religious beliefs.

d. Secular humanists have too much

control over the Democratic Party. (1)-6 ()1 (3)7.2 (4)24.2 (5)67.9

e. The Republican Party often
reaches out to people who are not (1)2.4 (2)4.7 (3)14.5 (4)35.6 (5)42.8
religious.

f. Secular humanists have too much

control over the Republican Party. (1)-3 (2)-4 (3)3.9 (4134 (5)82.0
g. The Democratic Party often
reaches out to people who are (1)4.9 (2)33.7 (3)34.0 (4)21.3 (5)6.2

not religious.

h. Religious conservatives have too
much control over the Democratic (1)4.2 (2)17.5 (3)18.5 (4)30.6 (5)29.1
Party.

33. On ascale of 0 to 100, where 0 means ““completely unacceptable” and 100 means ““‘completely
acceptable,” how would you evaluate the following activities by presidents of the United States,
regardless of party? MEAN SCORE

a. the President praying in public __ (0to100)23.71
b. the President talking about his personal faith _____ (0to100) 35.49
c. the President endorsing religion in general ___ (0to100) 13.69
d. the President invoking God with the Oath of Office (0 to 100) 15.77

34. On a scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means “extremely conservative” and 100 means ““extremely
liberal,” where would you place: MEAN SCORE

Yourself (0 to 100) 81.83
The National Democratic Party (0 to 100) 62.00
The National Republican Party (0 to 100) 15.20



35. On a scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means ““Government provide many fewer services, reduce
spending” and 100 means “Government provide many more services, increase spending,” where
would you place: MEAN SCORE

Yourself (0 to 100) 67.85
The National Democratic Party (0 to 100) 62.97
The National Republican Party (0 to 100) 15.85

36. On ascale of 0 to 100, where 0 means “the law should define marriage as only a union between
one man and one woman,” and 100 means “the law should define marriage as a union between two
people regardless of their gender,” where would you place: MEAN SCORE

Yourself (0 to 100) 93.93
The National Democratic Party (0 to 100) 67.26
The National Republican Party (0 to 100) 12.75

37. On a scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means ““government officials definitely SHOULD BE ALLOWED
to post the Ten Commandments inside government buildings,”” and 100 means ““government officials
definitely SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED to post the Ten Commandments inside government
buildings,” where would you place: MEAN SCORE

Yourself (0 to 100) 93.72
The National Democratic Party (0 to 100) 65.32
The National Republican Party (0 to 100) 16.94

38. On a scale of 0 to 100, where 0 means ““public schools definitely SHOULD have the authority to
ban religious dress, such as Muslim head scarves,” and 100 means “public schools definitely
SHOULD NOT have the authority to ban religious dress, such as Muslim head scarves,” where
would you place: MEAN SCORE

Yourself (0 to 100) 61.01
The National Democratic Party (0 to 100) 58.75
The National Republican Party (0 to 100) 35.44



39. Which of the following statements best reflects your views? Where would you place the views of the
major political parties? Percentage of Responses = 100%

By law, abortion The law should permit The law should permit By law a woman

should never be

permitted
Yourself (1).4
The National
Democratic Party (1.4
The National
Republican Party (1)54.0

abortion only in a case abortion for reasons
other than rape, incest be able to obtain

of rape, incest or a

40. How important are the following issues to you, personally: Percentage of Responses = 100%

a. Government spending, spending
b. Legal status of marriage

c. Posting the Ten Commandments
d. Religious dress in schools

e. Legal status of abortion

Extremely  Very Somewhat Notvery Not at all

Important  Important Important Important Important
(1)33.1 (2)38.2 (3)22.7 (4)4.8 (5)1.1
(1)26.5 (2)31.7 (3)22.7 4)12.1 (5)6.9
(1)321 (2)22.0 (3)19.2 (4)125 (5)14.2
(1)8.6 (2)13.2 (3)34.5 (4)30.3 (5)13.4
(1)60.9 (2)27.2 (3)9.1 (4)15 (5)1.3

41. Which of the following comes closest to your point of view on how the Supreme Court

should make its decisions?

(@) The Supreme Court should only consider the original intentions of the authors of the

U.S. Constitution 6.3 OR

(b) In making decisions, the Supreme Court should consider changing times and current
realities in applying the principles of the U.S. Constitution 93.7

42a. Where do you stand with regard to these statements?

(1) The government should take special steps to protect America’s religious heritage .4 OR
(2) There should be a high wall of separation between church and state 99.6

42b. Where do you stand with regard to these statements?

(1) The government should not provide any support to any religion 96.5 OR
(2) The government should support all religions equally 3.5

should always

woman’s life or awoman’s life an abortion as a
legal right
(2)1.1 (3)15.7 (4)82.8
(2)6.3 (3)71.0 (4)22.2
(2)43.8 (3)1.7 (4).4
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43. On ascale from 0 to 100, where 0 means “highly unfavorable” and 100 means “highly favorable,”
where would you place your views of the following individuals and groups? MEAN SCORE

(0 to 100)

a. Barack Obama |
76.02

b. George W. Bush
11.11

c. Libertarian Party
28.12

d. Green Party 59.13

e. Michael Newdow |
75.83

f. Democratic Party
66.03

g. Supreme Court
44.05

h. Glenn Beck 2.42

i. Evangelical Christians
7.00

j. Catholics 24.24
k. Fundamentalists 5.65

|. Christian Coalition
4.94

m. Republican Party
13.28

n. Progressive
Christians 38.78

(0 to 100)

0. Muslims 36.25
p. Tea Party 7.09
g. Atheists 83.68
r. Mormons
21.89

s. ACLU 82.25

t. Jews 58.32

u. Gays and
Lesbians 77.71

44. How did you vote in the following elections? Percentage of Responses = 100%

a. For President in 2008: (1) Obama 93.8 (2) McCain 1.7 (3) Other 2.7 (4) Did not vote 1.8

b. For President in 2004: (1) Bush 4.9

(2) Kerry 85.6 (3) Other 6.2 (4) Did not vote 3.2

(0 to 100)

c. For Congress in 2010: (1) Republican 2.7 (2) Democratic 89.6 (3) Other 3.4 (4) Did not vote 4.3
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45. Have you engaged in any of the following activities?

a. Attended a political protest or rally

b. Contacted a government official

c. Volunteered or worked for a Presidential campaign

d. Volunteered or worked for another political candidate, issue, or
cause

e. Given money to a Presidential campaign

f. Given money to another political candidate, issue, or cause
g. Worked with others in your community to solve a problem
h. Served on a community board

i. Written a “letter to the editor”
J. Commented about politics on a message board or Internet site
k. Held a publicly elected office

51. Generally speaking, would you say:

Most people can be trusted (1) 69.8 OR
You can't be too careful in dealing with people (2) 30.2

52. Thinking about your five closest friends: MEAN SCORE

a. How many of them have the same religious beliefs as you?
b. How many of them have the same political affiliation as you?

c. How many of them are of the same race as you?

Prior to Past Past 12

12 Months

(1)38.3
(1)18.6
(1)30.6
(1)26.8

(1)43.8
(1)26.0
(1)26.0
(1)22.8

(1)17.5
(1)10.6
(1)5.6

Months

(2)10.3
(2)34.5
(2)2.9
(2)9.3

(2)15.9
(2)27.1
(2)27.1
(2)17.4

(2)8.6
(2)18.4
(2).8

(0 to 5) Mean 2.46
(0 to 5) Mean 3.64
(0 to 5) Mean 4.46

Both

8.5
20.6
2.9
7.0

15.0
21.8
21.8
10.7

4.6
11.9
1
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

53. Gender: Male (1)74.0 Female (2)26.0

54. Age:

18to0 24 1.1%
25t0 34 3.3%
35to 44 7.9%
45 to 54 11.8%
55 to 64 18.2%
65 and Older 57.7%

54. Sexual Orientation:
heterosexual (1) 90.6 gay or lesbian (2) 6.6 bisexual (3) 2.6 transgender (4) .3

55. Marital Status: Married (1)54.8 Remarried (2) 9.0 Widowed (3) 9.7
Divorced/separated (4) 9.7 Domestic Partner (5)6.4 Single, Never Married (6)10.5

56. Do you have school age children? Yes (1)12.3 No (2) 87.7
57. Would you describe yourself as a vegetarian or vegan? Yes (1) 9.6 No (2) 90.4

58. Race/Ethnicity: White (1)94.6 African-American (2) .8 Hispanic (3)1.0 Asian (4) .6
Other: 3.0

59. Education: (1) Less than high school .0
(2) High school graduate .7
(3) Some college/technical training 10.2
(4) College graduate 20.4
(5) Post-graduate training or degree 68.7

60. Military Service: Current (1) .3  Previous (2) 32.7 33% responded to this question

61. Approximate family income:  Under $25,000 (1) 3.8  $25,000-$49,999 (2)14.0
$50,000-$74,999  (3)21.6  $75,000-$99,999  (4) 164  $100,000-$149,999 (5) 22.0
$150,000-$199,999 (6) 6.5 $200,000-$249,999 (7)5.9  Over $250,000 (8) 9.8

Thank you for your time and consideration!
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	Never/       A few times               Once a                 Several                      Once        More than
	Excellent                                                        Mixed                                                       Poor

	(a) Some guidance 58.6  (b) Quite a bit of guidance 22.9  (c) A great deal of guidance 18.6
	(a) Some guidance  26.8 (b) Quite a bit of guidance 25.5 (c) A great deal of guidance 47.7
	                                                            Very                      Very 
	                                                                    Very               Not         Very             I am a


